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Airline alliance survey

The Airline Business Alliance Survey provides a snapshot of the current state of co-operation deals between the world'’s
main carriers. The next four pages list the codeshare partners for full members of the three global alliances. The last
page lists codeshare partners for major non-aligned carriers. For the full survey visit www.flightglobal.com/alliances

n -
Sta r AI I I a n ce ' , Egyptair 2000 L Scandinavian Airlines 2005 L
El'Al 2001 L Singapore Airlines 2005 L
" Estonian Air 2007 L Spanair 2003 L
Georgian Airways 1998 L Swiss 2006 L
Airline Year Type United Airlines 1997 C Iran Air 2000 L TAP Portugal 2004 C
_ US Airways 2007 L Jat Airways 2004 L TAROM 2001 L
Air Canada Virgin Atlantic Airways L Libyan Arab Airlines 2004 L THY Turkish Airlines 2000 L
Air Jamaica 1992 L LOT Polish Airlines 2002 L United Airlines 2003 C
Air New Zealand 1997 Lufthansa c
Air One 2003 L Air Canada 1996 C Luxair W Lufthansa |
ANA 1996 C Air China 2004 C Macedonian Airlines (MAT) 2004 L Adria Airways 1996 L
Asiana Airlines 2003 L Asiana Airlines 2000 C Malaysia Airlines L Aegean Airlines 2005 C
Austrian Airlines 2001 C Austrian Airlines 1999 L Montenegro Airlines 2005 L Aerosur L
Avianca 2005 L bmi 2001 L Rossiya Airlines 2007 L Air Canada 1996 C
bmi 1994 C EVA Air 2006 L Royal Jordanian Airlines 1998 L Air China 2000 C
EVA Air 2000 L LOT Polish Airlines 2005 L Scandinavian Airlines 2000 L Air Malta 2006 L
LOT Polish Airlines 2004 C Lufthansa 1999 C Spanair 2001 C Air New Zealand 1998 C
Lufthansa 1996 C Malaysia Airlines 2004 L Swiss 2005 L Air One 2000 C
Royal Jordanian Airlines 1991 L Qatar Airways 2006 L Syrianair 2000 L Air India 2004 L
Scandinavian Airlines 1997 C Shanghai Airlines 2002 L TAP Portugal 2005 C All Nippon Airways 1999 C
Singapore Airlines 2000 C Singapore Airlines 2004 C TAROM 2004 L Austrian Airlines C
Spanair 2002 L Skynet Asia Airways 2006 L Thai Airways 2001 C Blue1 L
Swiss 2005 C South African Airways 2007 L Ukraine Int’l Airlines 2003 L bmi 1997 C
Thai Airways 2002 C Star Flyer L United Airlines C Croatia Airlines 1999 L
United Airlines 1995 C Swiss 2006 L Egyptair 2007 L
— Thai Airways C [bmi Ethiopian 2007 L
United Airlines 1998 C Air Canada 1994 C Jat Airways 2004 L
Air Macau 2004 L Virgin Atlantic Airways L Air New Zealand 1996 L LOT Polish Airlines 2002 C
Air New Zealand 2007 L All Nippon Airways 2001 L Luxair 1993 L
Alitalia 2005 L Austrian Airlines 1994 C Mexicana 1998 L
All Nippon Airways 2004 C Air Canada 2003 L Egyptair 2007 L Qatar Airways 1998 L
Asiana Airlines 1999 L Air China 1999 L Gulf Air 1997 C Scandinavian Airlines 1995 C
Austrian Airlines 1995 L Air New Zealand L LOT Polish Airlines 2003 C Shanghai Airlines 2004 C
Cathay Pacific 2005 L All Nippon Airways 2000 C Lufthansa 1997 C Singapore Airlines 1998 C
Dragonair 2004 L China Eastern Airlines 1999 L Malaysia Airlines 1994 L South African Airways 1995 C
Korean Air 2004 L China Southern Airlines 2000 L Qatar Airways 2004 C Spanair 1998 C
Kuwait Airways 2005 L LOT Polish Airlines 2005 L Royal Brunei Airlines 2003 L Swiss 2005 C
Lufthansa 2000 C Qantas 1996 L Scandinavian Airlines 1994 C TACA Int'l Airlines 2007 L
Qantas 2006 L Qatar Airways 2006 L South African Airways 1999 L TAP Portugal 2005 C
Qatar Airways 2005 L Singapore Airlines 2005 L Spanair 2003 C Thai Airways 1995 C
Scandinavian Airlines 1993 L South African Airways 2005 L SriLankan Airlines 2004 C THY Turkish Airlines L
Shandong Airlines 2003 C Thai Airways 2003 L TAP Portugal 1995 L United Airlines 1994 C
Shanghai Airlines 2006 L THY Turkish Airlines L Thai Airways 2003 L US Airways 2003 C
THY Turkish Airlines 2002 L United Airlines 2003 C Transaero 2006 L e —
United Airlines 2003 L _ United Airlines 1992 C
Virgin Atlantic Airways 2006 L US Airways 2004 C  Adria Airways 2007 ¢
] Adria Airways 2001 L Virgin Atlantic Airways 1995 C Aeroflot Russian Airlines L
Aeroflot-Don 2000 L Air Canada 1997 ¢
Air Canada 1997 ¢ Air Canada 2001 C Air China 1993 L
Air China 2007 L Air China 1995 L Adria Airways 2004 L airBaltic 1995 C
Air Pacific 2007 L Air France 1998 L Aeroflot Russian Airlines 2003 L Austrian Airlines 2000 L
Air Tahiti Nui 2007 L Air Mauritius 2004 L AeroSvit Airlines 2000 L Blue1 1998 C
Air Vanuatu 2006 L Air Moldova 2003 L Air Canada 2004 C bmi 1994 C
Asiana Airlines L Air New Zealand 2003 L All Nippon Airways 2005 L Croatia Airlines 2007 C
Austrian Airlines 2003 L Air One 2007 L Asiana Airlines 2005 L Estonian Air 1999 L
bmi 1996 L airBaltic 2005 L Austrian Airlines 2002 L LOT Polish Airlines 2005 L
Japan Airlines 1989 L Air India 1997 L Belavia Belarussian Airlines 1999 L Lufthansa 1995 C
Lufthansa 1998 C All Nippon Airways 1999 L Blue1 2007 L Spanair 1986 C
Mexicana 1998 L Azerbaijan Airlines 2004 L bmi 2003 L Swiss 2006 L
Shanghai Airlines 2007 L Belavia Belarussian Airlines 2000 L Cyprus Airways 2002 L Thai Airways 2006 C
Singapore Airlines 1997 C bmi 1994 C El'Al 1999 L United Airlines 1996 C
Thai Airways 2005 C Croatia Airlines 2001 C Lufthansa 2002 C Widerge's Flyveselskap 1997 C

KEY: Year=year codeshare began. Type=type of codeshare: L=limited. C=comprehensive. Bold=partners in the same alliance.
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Shanghai Airlines (joining late 2007) TAP Portugal 2005 C Spanair 2005 C THY Turkish Airlines (joins early 08)
Air China 2006 L Thai Airways 2004 L Swiss 2005 L Air China 2002 L
Air New Zealand 2007 L US Airways 2003 C TACV 2001 L Air India 2003 L
All Nippon Airways 2002 L Er TAM Linhas Aéreas 2007 C American Airlines 2000 L
Lufthansa 2004 C — Thai Airways 2006 L Asiana Airlines L
Thai Airways 2006 C Adria Airways 2005 L THY Turkish Airlines 2006 L Crozife Ml e85 1
United Airlines 2006 C Air Canada 2005 C Ukraine Int'l Airli 2002 L CSA Czech Airlines 2000 L
Air France 2005 L rame ?t_ IAfxSs Egyptair 2003 L
Singapore Airlines Air One 2007 L United Airlines 2005 € Japan Airlines 1997 L
Air Canada 2000 C Air India 2002 L US Airways 2006 ¢ Kenya Airways 2006 L
Air New Zealand 1997 C All Ni.ppon (-\ivrways 2006 L Kuwait Airways 2005 L
Air India 1998 L American Airlines 2002 L o LOT Polish Airlines 2000 L
All Nippon Airways 2004 C Austrian Airlines 2005 L AeroSvit Airlines 2004 L Lufthansa L
Asiana Airlines 2005 L Blue1 2005 L Air Canada 2002 C Pakistan Int’| Airlines 2006 L
LOT Polish Airlines 2005 L Croatia Airlines 2006 L Air Macau 2006 L Royal Air Maroc 2005 L
Lufthansa 1998 C Egyptair 2004 L Air Madagascar 2005 L TAP Portugal 2006 L
Uiyt Ailies g L L S [ Lo 200 ¢
Royal Brunei Airlines 2003 L Japan Airlines 2003 L Air India 2001 L e
South African Airways 2006 L Libyan A_rab .A|r_lmes 2004 L All Nippon Airways C 2:: g;?::a ;3:; f
US Airways C LOT Polish Airlines 2006 L Asiana Airlines 2003 L -
Virgin Atlantic Airways 2001 L Lufthansa 2005 C Austrian Airlines 2001 C Air New Zealand 1997 C
Macedonian Airlines (MAT) 2003 L Banakok Airways 2007 L All Nippon Airways 1998 C
South African Airways Malaysia Airlines 2002 L 9 Y Aloha Airlines 1993 L
, " i Blue1 2007 L Asiana Airlines 2003 C
Air Mauritius L Oman Air 2002 L bmi 2003 L can Airli
Air Senegal International 2006 L Qatar Airways 2005 L . Austrian Airlines ¢
A Bz 2003 L Scandinavian Airlines 2006 L China Airlines 2003 L bmi S9238C
All Nippon Airways 2007 L Spanair 2006 L China Eastern Airlines 2005 L Croatia Airlines L
Asiana Airlines 2005 L TAP Portugal 2005 L Egyptair 2005 L LOT Polish Airlines 2003 C
i Thai Ai Al Lufthansa 1994 C
bmi 1999 L al Alrways 2002 L El Al 2000 L tar Ai 2007 C
Egyptair L Ukraine Int'l Airlines 2002 L Emirates 1998 L Qe ar Arways
gyp United Airlines 2005 C GUlf Air 2006 L Scandinavian Airlines 1996 C
El A_' 1999 L UirAr - Shanghai Airlines 2006 C
Emirates 1997 L TAP Portugal Japan Airlines 1988 C South African Airways 2005 C
Ethiopian Airlines 2003 L " Lufthansa 1995 C Swiss 2005 C
Aegean Airlines 2006 L o AT : )
LAM L Air One 2005 ¢ Malaysia Airlines 1999 L TAM Linhas Aéreas 2007 L
Lufthapsa » 1995 C Austrian Airlines 2005 C Myanmar Airways Int'l 2003 L TAP Portugal 2005 C
Malaysia Airlines 2007 C bmi 1995 L Phuket Air L Thai Airways 1998 C
Qeigs . 2001 L Croatia Airlines 2006 L Royal Jordanian Airlines 2002 L US Airways 2003 C
z_audl Arab;a\[w I,.mrlmes i(())‘())g |L_ Egyptair L Scandinavian Airlines 2006 C Virgin Blue 2002 L
ingapore Airlines LAM 2005 L Shanghai Airlines 2006 L
United Airlines 2005 C ek R 2008 ¢ Soangir oo US Airways |
Virgin Atlantic Airways 2004 L olish Airlines p . Air New Zealand 2007 L
Lufthansa 2005 C Swiss 2002 L :
X Air One 2005 L
m Malév 2004 L TAP Portugal 2006 L i
) ] e Bahamasair 2004 L
Air Canada 2002 L SATA International 2002 L United Airlines 1998 C Bl 2004 C
Air One 2006 L EVA Air L
airBaltic 2005 L Hawaiian Airlines L
Austrian Airlines 2001 C Lufthansa 2003 C
bmi 2003 C Royal Jordanian Airlines L
Estonian Air 2006 L Singapore Airlines C
LOT Polish Airlines 2003 L . Spanair 2003 C
Lufthansa 1998 C £ TAP Portugal 2006 C
Scandinavian Airlines 1986 C < United Airlines 2003 C
Swiss 2006 L & Winair 2002 L

Airlines included: The full survey covers only those mainline scheduled
passenger carriers which appeared in the Top 200 ranking by passenger
traffic. The summary survey only includes full members of global
alliances or non-aligned carriers in the Top 100 ranking. New alliance

Notes and definitions

The full survey covers close to 500 alliances among around 120 mainline
passenger airlines, representing a snapshot of major co-operation deals
in place by June 2007. This summary survey lists codeshare deals only of
full members of the Star, SkyTeam and oneworld alliances and of non-
aligned major carriers in the Airline Business top 100 traffic ranking. For
the oneworld, SkyTeam and Star pages, partners in the same alliance are
bolded; partners not currently in the alliance are in plain text. For low-
cost carriers there is a separate chart on p67. For the full survey listing all
alliances go to www.flightglobal.com/alliances.

Definitions: In this summary all alliances are described as either L for
limited or C for comprehensive. We define “limited” as alliances which
include codeshares on fewer than 10 routes. “Comprehensive” alliances
are defined as those that include codeshares on 10 or more routes. For
a detailed description of every codeshare go to the full survey that is
available online at www.flightglobal.com/alliances.

members which have committed to joining are included but potential
new members which are only discussing joining are excluded. Regional
and associate members of the alliances are also excluded.

Sources: Data is largely sourced from airline questionnaire returns over
the first half of 2007.

Dates: The dates listed refer to the time when the co-operation started,
but where this is not clear, the date of the agreement has not been
included. Pending agreements have only been included where the deal
is signed but regulatory approval is delaying start-up.

Exclusions: Alliances among regional, charter and cargo carriers are
excluded but are covered in other reports during the year. Links that only
extend to a frequent flyer programme or are limited to interlines are
excluded. Special pro-rates are excluded.

Data collation: Data for the survey has been collated by Air Transport
Intelligence (ATI), the on-line sister service to Airline Business. For further
details and subscription information visit www.rati.com.
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Alliances Survey
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A
B
SkyTeam :
»
Airline Year Type Continental Airlines 2005 C
CSA Czech Airlines 2001 C
Aeroflot Delta Air Lines 1998 C
Adria Airways 2003 L Finnair 2001 C
Air France 2002 L Iran Air L
Air Malta 2005 L Japan Airlines 1994 L
airBaltic 2004 L Jat Airways 2005 L
Air India 2000 L KLM Royal Dutch Airlines 2004 C
Alitalia 2005 L Korean Air 1998 L
Belavia Belarussian Airlines 2005 L Luxair 1998 L
Cathay Pacific 2004 L Malév 2004 L Korean Air 2004 L
Continental Airlines 2007 C Middle East Airlines 1999 L Pakistan Int'l Airlines 2007 L Aer Lingus 1995 L
CSA Czech Airlines 2001 C Northwest Airlines C Vietnam Airlines 2000 L Aeroflot 2007 L
Cubana de Aviacion 1999 L Qantas 2004 C Air Europa 2002 L
Cyprus Airways 2001 L Royal Air Maroc 1997 L [ Continental | Air France 2004 C
Delta Air Lines 2006 L Swiss 2005 L Aeroflot 2007 L Alitalia 2005 C
Estonian Air 2001 L TACA International Airlines 2000 L Aeroméxico 2006 L China Southern Airlines 2006 L
Finnair 2004 L TAM Linhas Aéreas 1999 L Air Europa 2001 C Comair 2003 L
FlyLal 2004 L TAROM 2003 L Air France 2005 C Continental Airlines 2002 C
Iran Air L Tunisair 1998 L Alaska Airlines 1999 C CSA Czech Airlines 1998 L
Jat Airways 2005 L Ukraine Int’l Airlines 2005 L Alitalia 2006 C Cyprus Airways 1991 L
KLM Royal Dutch Airlines 2007 L China Southern Airlines 2007 L Delta Air Lines 2006 C
Korean Air L LEEE copa Airlines 1999 C Flylal 2000 L
LOT Polish Airlines 2003 L Aeroflot 2005 L Delta Air Lines 2003 C Gulf Air 2004 L
Malév 2002 L Aeroméxico 2002 L Emirates 2003 L Horizon Air 1998 L
Northwest Airlines 2007 C Air China 2005 L EVA Air 1998 C Kenya Airways 1999 C
Scandinavian Airlines L Air Europa 2003 C flybe 2002 C Korean Air 2004 L
TAROM 1997 L Air France 2001 C Hawaiian Airlines 1999 C Malaysia Airlines 1998 L
§ China Airlines 2003 L Kingfisher Airlines 2007 L Malév 2001 L
Continental Airlines 2006 C KLM Royal Dutch Airlines 2002 C Meridiana 2000 L
Air Europa 2004 L CSA Czech Airlines 1997 L Korean Air 2006 C Northwest Airlines C
Air France 1998 L Cyprus Airways 2000 L Northwest Airlines C Sichuan Airlines 2006 L
Alitalia 2002 L Delta Air Lines 2001 C Virgin Atlantic Airways 1998 C TAM Linhas Aéreas 2002 L
Continental Airlines 2006 L Iran Air L — i ‘| Airli 2000 L
Copa Arlines 2000 L Japan Aines 1999 L Vkraine Int' Airines
CSA Czech Airlines 2001 L Jat Airways 2005 L Aeroflot 2001 C
Delta Air Lines 1994 C KLM Royal Dutch Airlines 2005 C Aeroméxico 2001 L Aeroflot L
Japan Airlines 2002 L Korean Air 2001 L AeroSvit Airlines 2004 L Aeroméxico 2000 L
Korean Air 2000 L Kuwait Airways L Air France 2001 ¢ Air China 2004 L
LAN Airlines 1998 L Luxair 2005 L Air Malta 1999 L Air France 1998 L
Mexicana 1997 C Malaysia Airlines C Alitalia 1997 L Alitalia 2001 L
Malév 1998 L Belavia Belarussian Airlines 2005 L China Airlines 2005 L
| Air france | Meridiana 2006 L Delta Air Lines 2001 C China Eastern Airlines 1996 L
Aeroflot 2002 L Qatar Airways 2003 L Finnair 2002 L China Southern Airlines 2004 L
Aeroméxico 1998 L TAROM 1997 L Iberia 2002 L Continental Airlines 2006 C
Air Calédonie International 2003 L Jat Airways 2002 L CSA Czech Airlines 2004 C
Air Europa 2003 C KLM Royal Dutch Airlines 1998 L Delta Air Lines 1995 ¢
Air Mauritius 1998 L Air France 2004 L Korean Air 2004 C Emirates 2005 L
Air Seychelles 1997 L Asiana Airlines 2000 L Malév 2001 L Garuda Indonesia 2000 L
Air Tahiti Nui 2002 L Continental Airlines 2007 L Olympic Airlines 2001 L Japan Airlines 2004 C
Air India 1998 L Delta Air Lines 1999 L TAROM 2003 L KLM Royal Dutch Airlines 2004 L
Alitalia 2001 C Dragonair 2003 L THY Turkish Airlines 2000 L LAN Airlines 2005 L
Austrian Airlines 1998 L Garuda Indonesia 2001 L e Malaysia Airlines 1999 L
China Eastern Airlines 2000 L Japan Airlines 2003 L Northwest Airlines C
China Southern Airlines 2004 L KLM Royal Dutch Airlines 2006 L Aeroflot 2006 L Viginem Aines 2007 L
Aeroméxico 1994 C
Air France 1998 €
Alaska Airlines 2004 C Aeroflot 2007 L
Alitalia 2001 C Air France C
Avianca 2002 C Alaska Airlines 1995 C
China Airlines 2003 C Continental C
China Southern Airlines 1999 L Delta C
........ 3 Continental Airlines 2003 C Hawaiian Airlines 1995 L
5 CSA Czech Airlines 2001 ¢ KLM Royal Dutch Airlines C
= EHA 2001 L Korean Air (
& KLM Royal Dutch Airlines 2006 C Malév L
% Korean Air 1995 ¢ Midwest Airlines 2007 C
§  Northwest Airlines C
% Royal Air Maroc 2000 L

KEY: Year=year codeshare began. Type=type of codeshare: L=limited. C=comprehensive. Bold=partners in the same alliance.
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Alliances

onheworld

Airline Year Type
American Airlines

Aer Lingus 2000 L
Aerosur L
Air Pacific 1999 L
Alaska Airlines 1999 C
British Airways 2003 C
Brussels Airlines 2007 L
Cathay Pacific C
China Eastern Airlines 1997 L
EVA Air 1999 C
Finnair 1999 L
Gulf Air 1994 L
Hawaiian Airlines 1998 L
Iberia 1998 L
Japan Airlines 1995 C
LAN Airlines 1999 C
Malév 2007 L
Mexicana 2004 C
Qantas 1989 C
Royal Jordanian 2007 L
Swiss 2002 L
TAM Linhas Aéreas 1997 L
THY Turkish Airlines 2000 L
Vietnam Airlines 2006 L
Aer Lingus 2000 L
American Airlines 2003 C
Caribbean Airlines 2007 L
Cathay Pacific L
Iberia 1999 C
Japan Airlines 1977 L
LAN Airlines 2000 L
Malév 2006 L
Qantas 1993 C
Aeroflot 2004 L
Air China 2005 L
American Airlines C
British Airways L
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Survey

Dragonair

Iberia

Japan Airlines
LAN Airlines
Malaysia Airlines
Philippine Airlines
Qantas

Vietnam Airlines

Dragonair (joining late 2007)

Air China 2004 L
Cathay Pacific 2006 L
China Southern 2003 L
Malaysia Airlines 2001 L
Royal Brunei 2004 L
| Finnair |
Aeroflot 2004 L
Air France 2001 C
American Airlines 1999 L
CSA Czech Airlines 2002 L
Iberia 2000 L
Japan Airlines 2005 C
LAN Airlines 2000 L
Malév 2001 L
Qantas 2000 L
Ukraine Int'l Airlines 2001 L
[lberia |
Air Senegal International 2005 L
American Airlines 1998 L
Avianca 2004 C
British Airways 1999 C
Cathay Pacific 2004 L
Clickair 2006 C
CSA Czech Airlines 2002 L
El' Al 1999 L
Finnair 2000 L
FlyLal 2004 L
GB Airways 2000 L
Japan Airlines Int’'l 1999 L
LAN Airlines 2001 C
LanPeru 2007 L

oneworld

2006
2004
1993
2000
2000
2001
2003
1991

[l o el el ol ol i o ]

Malév

Mexicana

Royal Air Maroc

Royal Jordanian Airlines
Syrianair

TACA International Airlines 2004

TAROM
Ukraine Int'l Airlines

Japan Airlines

Aeroméxico 2002 L
Air France 1960 L
Air New Zealand 1989 L
Air Tahiti Nui 2004 L
Alitalia 1999 L
American Airlines 1995 C
British Airways 1977 L
Cathay Pacific 1993 L
China Eastern Airlines 2002 C
China Southern Airlines 2003 L
Emirates 2002 L
Finnair 2005 C
Hainan Airlines 2004 L
Iberia 1999 L
Jetstar 2007 L
Korean Air 2004 C
Malév 2005 L
Mexicana 2005 L
Qantas 1997 L
Swiss 2003 L
Thai Airways 1988 C
THY Turkish Airlines 1997 L
Vietnam Airlines 1996 L
Xiamen Airlines 1996 L
[ LAN Airlines |
Aeroméxico 1998 L
Aerosur L
Alaska Airlines 1999 L
American Airlines 1999 C
British Airways 2000 L
Cathay Pacific 2000 L
Finnair 2000 L
Iberia 2001 C
Korean Air 2005 L
Qantas 2002 L
TAM Linhas Aereas 2007 L
[Malev |
Aeroflot 2002 L
AeroSvit Airlines 2002 L
American Airlines 2007 L

2006
2004
1998
1997
1983

1997
1995

—rACrrcrEAN0A

Air France 2004 L
Alitalia 1998 L
British Airways 2006 L
CSA Czech Airlines 2001 L
Finnair 2001 L
Hainan Airlines 2004 L
Iberia 2006 C
Japan Airlines 2005 L
KLM Royal Dutch Airlines 2001 L
Moldavian Airlines 2004 L
Northwest Airlines L
Qantas 2007 L
Royal Jordanian Airlines 2007 L
TAP Portugal 2004 L
TAROM 2001 L
[Qantas |
Air Calédonie International 1997 L
Air China 2006 L
Air France 2004 C
Air Pacific 1996 C
Air Tahiti Nui 2000 L
Air Vanuatu 1993 L
Alaska Airlines 1999 L
American Airlines 1989 C
Asiana Airlines 1996 L
British Airways 1993 C
Cathay Pacific 2003 L
China Eastern Airlines 2000 L
EVA Air 2000 L
Finnair 2000 L
Japan Airlines 1997 L
Jet Airways 2006 L
Jetstar 2005 C
LAN Airlines 2002 L
Malév 2007 L
Mexicana 2006 C
South African Airways 2001 L
Vietnam Airlines 1998 L
Air Canada 1991 L
Air India 2006 L
American Airlines 2007 L
Austrian Airlines 1998 L
Cyprus Airways L
Gulf Air 2004 L
Iberia 1997 L
Malév L
Syrianair 2000 L
Thai Airways 2002 L
US Airways C

Download the full 2007 Alliances survey online

www.flightglobal.com/Alliances
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Alliances Survey

N I n d [ Indian Airlines | Tunisair 2006 L
- e o
o n a I g n e SriLankan Airlines 2004 L Qtar |rways
Uzbekistan Airways 2001 L ﬁi'rtcl'hma 5883 ::
i Airline Year Type Cyprus Airways 1999 L ftata .
o G 1999 | prry VOSSN AlNppon Atwas 2006 L
American Airlines 2000 L Iberia 1999 L ﬁ_ergﬂot :: Qrsrl]?na %88461 é
British Airways 2000 L LOT Polish Airlines 1999 L IFIfieInes Garuda Indonesia 2003
KLM Royal Dutch Airlines 1995 L Olympic Airlines 1978 L Az Al dines 2000 L Hh
South African Airways 1999 L Malaysia Airlines 1990 L Luiidenss 158 1L
Swiss 2002 L Malaysia Airlines 2001 L
> IELTE T Middle East Airlines 2003 L
i_erc;ﬂot ?ggg l[ [aleiia 2000 1L Qantas 2006 L Myanmar Airways Int'l 2005 L
Ar Mauritics Tl Emiates [ Philippine Arlines 2003 L
. " Saudi Arabian Airlines 2006 L
i irli Air M. 2 L B "
/;L;Tgtaer; Airlines ;ggg |[ A:; lnj;m'us 2888 L Air Mauritius 2002 L Swiss 2005 L
Kuwait Airways 1995 L Continental Airlines 2003 L iiilT‘dla 2001 l& Turjlsadlr irl AN
Lufthansa AR 1L Japan Airlines 2002 L A|: E_la A 2004 L Unite .A|r|nes 2007 C
Malaysia Airlines 2001 L Korean Air 2005 L A tllppozl lllrways L vemenia 2004 L
Royal Jordanian Airlines 2006 L Oman Air | 2006 L b:j ran Arines 1994 L Saudi Arabian Airlines
i irli Philippine Airli 1 L o R
anocpore Atlnes 00 L Moyl Arwaoc 2003 [ Cothay Padiic 2000 L Cyprus Arways 2006 L
Thai Airways L South African Airways 1997 L E;g?a?ralr ?gg; :: E%ﬁ?f:rr 2003 t
THY Turkish Airlines 2003 L ?E:iar/;l?ravrvla/;rhnes }ggg E Garuda Indonesia 2000 C Kuwait Airways 2004 L
Alaska Airlines Gulf Air 2006 L Qatar Airways 2006 L
e — T — 1999 C [EVAAFr | Iran Air 1990 L South African Airways 2006 L
Continental Airlines 1999 ¢ Al Careek 2000 L KLM Royal Dutch Airlines 1998 L SriLankan Airlines 2007 L
Delta Air Lines 2004 ¢ AirNippon 1994 L Korean Arr oo Lo Sl 2004 L
Hawaiian Airlines 2001 L All Nippon Airways 2006 L Myanmar Airways Int'l 2005 L SriLankan Airlines
LAN Airlines 1999 | America West Airlines 1998 L Philippine Airlines 1999 L bmi 2004 C
Northwest Airlines 1995 C American Airlines 1999 C Qatar Airways 2001 L -
Qantas 1999 L Continental Airlines 1998 C Royal Brunei Airlines 1eg) L Emirates 1999 C
Qantas 2000 L Singapore Airlines 1974 L Indian Airlines 2004 L
vinea [ [ SouhAficnAmays 2007 C MalysaArines 2002 L
Air Canada 2005 L SriLankan Airlines 2002 L Oman Air 2001 L
S A e AW € Garuda Indonesia Swiss 2002 L Saudi Arabian Airlines 2007 L
Iberia 2004 C China Airlines 1995 L Uil AT 1999 L Taca International Airlines
LACSA 2004 C China Southern Airlines 2001 L Transaero 2007 L Air F 2000 L
Mexicana 2000 C Gulf Air 2005 L Uzbekistan Airways 1999 L Alr' iEIneE e 1
TACA International Airlines 1998 L Hainan Airlines c Wilzgln 3l 2005 L CY,';QCAammeS L
A OO Vedicana I 2004 €
China Airlines Malaysia Airlines 2000 C — Luef?f?ansa 5007 L
Alitalia 2003 L Philippine Airlines 2001 L Aeroméxico 1997 C
Delta Air Lines 2003 C Qatar Airways 2003 L ﬁ'r;gﬁcv;nzial'rﬁzgs ;ggj E
Garuda Indonesia 1995 L Vietnam Airlines 2005 L .
Korean Air 2005 L e 2000 c Awfrance ooy 1
Korean A 200° ! (T Cop: Atines 2003 ¢ Amercan Avines 1997 L
Vietnam Airlines 1994 | American Airlines 1994 L Iberia 2004 C Ek"\\‘/lg.olyfa Dutien Afiives gggg ::
Il 1997 C Japan Airlines 2005 L Illrss
China Eastern Airlines Cyprus Airways 1994 L Lufthansa 1998 L A7 o] 200 €
Air France 2000 L T 1993 L Qantas 2006 C United Airlines 2007 L
American Airlines 1997 L Ethiopian Airlines 2007 L Pakistan Int'l Airlines | Vietnam Airlines
Asiana Airlines 1999 L Garuda Indonesia 2005 L Paklstn Itl — American Airlines 2006 L
Japan Airlines International 2002 C Indian Airlines 2003 L AeroSvit Airlines L Cathay Pacifi 1901 |
Korean Air 1996 L KLM Royal Dutch Airlines 2004 L China Southern Airlines 2007 L Cﬂ ayAle:lo N oo 1
Qantas 2000 L Malaysia Airlines 2006 L THY Turkish Airlines 2006 L Ch!na S|r |tnhes Airli 2000 L
e ‘ o ina Southern Airlines
Thai Airways 2005 L ('\)/I|Idn(’j]|eiCEi\Silt'|iﬁ!|Smes ;882 t Philippine Airlines Garuda Indonesia 2005 L
BT  oron A 2000 ¢ ArMacau 2004 L Japan Allnes oo ¢
Austrian Airlines 2000 L Philippine Airlines L Cat_hay Padific 2o L Eﬁ_:_earj A|rA_ Ji %OOZ l[
bmi 2007 L Royal Jordanian Airlines 2004 L ST 1999 L i T T
Gulf Air 1993 L Saudi Arabian Airlines 2003 L Saruca Indonesia 2001+
Lufthansa 2007 L ThaiAl 2006 L -
Malaysia Airlines 1997 L al Alrways Malaysia Airlines 1999 L XlamenArIlnes
Olympic Aiines 2000 Qatar Airways 2003 L Japan Atlines %% ¢
Royal Air Maroc 2005 L Garuda Indonesia C Royal Brunei Airlines 2004 L Virgin Atlantic
Saudi Arabian Airlines L Japan Airlines 2004 L Vietnam Airlines 2001 L Air China 2006 L
gogth African Airways 200 I|: Malév 2004 L Roval Air Maroc Air Jamaica L
S gl : Al France 1997 L ArNewZedand 1
Thai Airways 2005 L Alaska Airlines 2001 L Air Mauritanie ) [ BE G 1995 ¢
THY Turkish Airlines 2003 L ATETEER ATINES 1998 L Air Sengga_l International 2003 Continental Airl 168 €
Tunisair 2006 L Continental Airlines 1999 C  Defta AirLines 2 ey i 2001 L
i air
I e L i L SR 2 L
; Virgin B 2005 L
AeroSvit Airlines 2003 L Virgin Blue 2006 L lberia -~~~ 1998 C g e
ST AT 2001 L THY Turkish Airlines 2005 L

The full survey listing is available online, at www.flightglobal.com/alliances
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